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THE TARIFF (PRODUCT GRADUATION) AMENDMENT ORDER 
1998 

CA THERINE A. TIZARD, Governor·General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At Wellington this 24th day of May 1993 

Present: 

HER EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR· GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to to sections 7 (3) and 9 of the Tariff Act 1988, Her Excellency 
the Governor·General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 
1. Tide and cOlIUIlencement-( 1) This order may be cited as the Tariff 

(Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1993. 
(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1993. 

2. Tariff amended-The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so 
much of Part I as relates to Tariffitems 0910.10.19, 1902.30.09,2003.10.00, 
2007.10.00, 2008.11.00, 2008.19.01, 2301.20.00, 2833.25.00, 3503.00.09, 
3604.10.09, 3920.20.09, 3923.21.15, 3923.21.28, 3924.90.01, 3925.20.00, 
3925.30.09, 4008.11.01, 4010.99.09, 4202.21.00, 4202.31.09, 4203.10.02, 
4203.21.01, 4203.21.09, 4203.29.00, 4407.21.01, 4408.90.01, 4412.12.00, 
4414.00.00, 4418.20.00, 4421.90.19, 4803.00.11, 4820.20.00, 4823.11.00, 
5106.10.09, 5107.10.00, 5509.61.00, 6116.10.00, 6116.91.00, 6217.10.00, 
6301.30.08, 6302.29.01, 6302.32.01, 6302.32.09, 6302.51.00, 6303.91.09, 
6304.92.00, 6305.20.09, 6306.22.00, 6401.92.21, 6402.19.11, 6402.91.11, 
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6403.59.11, 6403.91.11, 6403.99.11, 6404.11.21, 6404.20.11, 6405.20.11, 
6406.99.09, 6909.90.00, 7217.12.00, 7217.13.00, 7313.00.01, 7321.11.02, 
7321.13.00, 7321.90.09, 7322.19.00, 7323.94.00, 7326.19.11, 8211.10.00, 
8302.50.00, 8303.00.00, 8306.30.00, 8423.10.00, 8481.10.00, 8501.52.01, 
8506.20.00, 8509.40.19, 8516.72.00, 8713.90.00, 8903.10.00, 9401.79.00, 
9403.30.00, 9405.20.11, 9405.30.00, 9405.40.19, 9406.00.01, 9501.00.00, 
9503.70.00, 9505.10.00, 9505.90.00, 9506.21.00, 9506.62.00, 9607.20.00, 
9609.90.39, 9613.10.00, and substituting the Tariff items, rates of duty, and 
statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order. 

s. Consequential revocations-(I) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) 
Amendment Order 1988 (S.R. 1988/306) is hereby amended by revoking so 
much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff items 0910.10.19, 4414.00.00, 
8509.40.19, 8713.90.00, and 9609.90.39. 

(2) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1989 (S.R. 
1989/147) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as 
relates to Tariff items 2301.20.00, 2833.25.00, 3604.10.09, 4203.21.01, 
4203.21.09, 4203.29.09, 7313.00.01, 7321.13.00, 7321.90.09, 8302.50.00, 
8306.30.00, 9401.79.00, 9405.30.00, 9501.00.00, 9505.10.00, and 
9505.90.00. 

(3) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No.4) 1989 (S.R. 
1989/372) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as 
relates to Tariff items 3924.90.01, and 3925.20.00. 

(4) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1990 (S.R. 1990/38) is 
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff 
item 7217.12.00. 

(5) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990 (S.R. 
1990/124) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as 
relates to Tariff items 2003.10.00, 3925.30.09, 4010.99.09, 4202.21.00, 
4202.31.09, 4418.20.00, 4803.00.11, 8303.00.00, 8481.10.00, 8903.10.00, 
9503.70.00,9506.62.00, and 9613.10.00. 

(6) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 5) 1990 (S.R. 
1990/342) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as 
relates to Tariff items 2008.19.01, 5106.10.09, 5107.10.00, 6217.10.00, 
6301.30.08, 6302.51.00, 6305.20.09, 6306.22.00, 6401.92.21, 6402.19.11, 
6403.59.11, 6403.91.11, 6404.11.21, 6404.20.11, 6406.99.09, and 
9607.20.00. 

(7) The Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1991 (S.R. 
1991/88) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as 
relates to Tariff items 3920.20.09, 4008.11.01, 4402.21.01, 4408.90.01, 
4820.20.00, 5509.61.00, 6909.90.00, 7217.13.00, 8211.10.00, 8501.52.01, 
and 9406.00.01. 

(8) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1992 (S.R. 1992/117) is 
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff 
items 6302.29.01, 6302.32.01, 6303.91.09, and 6304.92.00. 

(9) The Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1992 (S.R. 
1992/147) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as 
relates to Tariff items 3503.00.09, 3923.21.15, 3923.21.28, 4412.12.00, 
6116.10.00, 6302.32.09, 6403.99.11, 6405.20.11, 7321.1 1.02, 7323.94.00, 
and 9405.20.11. 

(10)The Tariff (Apparel) Amendment Order 1992 (S.R. 1992/310) is 
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff 
item 4203.10.02. 
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(11) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1993 (S.R. 1993/000) 
is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tarift 
items 1902.30.09, 2003.10.00, 2007.10.00, 2008.11.00, 2008.19.01, 
2301.20.00, 2833.25.00, 3503.00.09, 3604.10.09, 3920.20.09, 3923.21.15, 
3923.21.28, 3924.90.01, 3925.20.00, 3925.30.09, 4008.11.01, 4010.99.09, 
4202.21.00, 4202.31.09, 4203.10.02, 4203.21.01, 4203.21.09, 4303.29.00, 
4407.21.01, 4408.90.01, 4412.12.00, 4414.00.00, 4418.20.00, 4421.90.19, 
4803.00.11, 4820.20.00, 4823.11.00, 6116.10.00, 6116.91.00, 6401.92.21, 
6402.19.11, 6402.91.11, 6403.59.11, 6403.91.11, 6403.99.11, 6404.11.21, 
6404.20.11, 6405.20.11, 6406.99.09, 6909.90.00, 7217.12.00, 7217.13.00, 
7321.11.02, 7321.13.00, 7321.90.09, 7322.19.00, 7323.94.00, 7326.19.11, 
8211.10.00, 8302.50.00, 8303.00.00, 8306.30.00, 8423.10.00, 8481.10.00, 
8501.52.01, 8506.20.00, 8509.40.19, 8516.72.00, 8713.90.00, 8903.10.00, 
9401.79.00, 9403.30.00, 9405.20.11, 9405.30.00, 9405.40.19, 9406.00.01, 
9501.00.00, 9503.70.00, 9505.10.00, 9505.90.00, 9506.21.00, 9506.62.00, 
9609.90.39, and 9613.10.00. 

(12) The Tariff (Textiles) Amendment Order 1993 (S.R. 1993/000) is 
hereby amendedby revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff 
items 5106.10.09, 5107.10.00, 5509.61.00, 6217.10.00, 6301.30.08, 
6302.51.00, 6305.20.09, 6306.22.00, and 9607.20.00. 



Number 

09.10 

0910.10 

0910.10.19 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED 

PART I 

THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Goods 

Chapter 9 

Coffee, tea, mate and spices 

Ginger, saffron, turmeric (curcuma), thyme, bay leaves, curry 
and other spices: 

- Ginger: 

OOB kg -- Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

12 
7/94 II 
7/95 10 
7/96 8.5 

I Preferential 
Tariff 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDC 9.5 

(except IN) 
7/949 
7/95 8 
7/967 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 
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19.02 

1902.30 

1902.30.09 

20.03 

2003.10.00 

Chapter 19 

Preparations of cereals, flour, starch or milk; pastrycooks' products 

OO} 

Pasta, whether or not cooked or stuffed (with meat or other 
substances) or otherwise prepared, such as spaghetti, macaroni, 
noodles, lasagne, gnocchi, ravioli, cannelloni; couscous, whether 
or not prepared: 

- Other pasta: 

kg - - Other 

Chapter 20 

15 
7/94 14 
7/95 13 

7/96 10.5 

Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts or other parts of plants 

OOL 

Mushrooms and truffles, prepared or preserved otherwise than 
by vinegar or acetic acid: 

kg - Mushrooms 12 
7/94 11 
7/95 10 
7/96 8.5 

AU Free 
CA 5 
7/944 
7/95 3 

7/96 0.5 
LDC 12 

(except MY) 
7/94 11 

7/95 10.5 
7/96 8.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 4.5 
7/94 3.5 
7/95 2.5 
7/96 1 

LDC 9.5 
7/949 
7/95 8 
7/967 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

20.07 Jams, fruit iellies, marmalades, fruit or nut puree and fruit or 
nut pastes, eing cooked preparations, whether or not containing 
added sugar or other sweetening matter: 

2007.10.00 OOe kg - Homogenised preparations 

20.08 Fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, otherwise prepared 
or preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or other 
sweetening matter or spirit, not elsewhere specified or included: 

- Nuts, ground-nuts and other seeds, whether or not mixed 
together: 

2008.11.00 - - Ground-nuts 

010 kg . Peanut butter 
. Other: 

· Roasted: 
21J kg · . Mixtures 
31F kg · . Other 
39A kg · Not roasted 

Rates of Duty 

Normal _1 Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

--- - ---- .. _---------------

14 AV Free 
7/94 13 CA 11 
7/95 12 7/94 10 
7/96 10 7/959 

7/967 
LDC 11 

(except CL) 
7/94 10.5 
7/95 9.5 
7/96 8 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

7 AU Free 
7/956 LDC Free 
7/965 ~xcePt CN) 

LDC Free 
Pac Free 
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2008.19 

2008.19.01 

23.01 

2301.20.00 

- - Other, including mixtures: 

OOJ kg - - - Cashew nuts 

Chapter 23 

7 
7/956 
7/965 

Residues and waste from the food industries; prepared animal fodder 

OIE 
09L 

kg 
kg 

Flours, meals and pellets, of meat or meat offal, of fish or of 
crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates, unfit for 
human consumption; greaves: 

- Hours, meals and pellets, of fish or of crustaceans, molluscs 
or other aquatic invertebrates 

. Fish meal 

. Other 

14 
7/94 13 
7/95 11 
7/96 9.5 

AU Free 
LDC Free 

(except IN) 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDC 11 
7/94 10.5 

7/959 
7/96 7.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal_J Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

_ .. _---- -- - - - -- - -- -- - - - - .. - - - --- -- ---- ---- ---- --

Chapter 28 

Inorganic chemicals; organic or inorganic compounds of precious metals, of rare-earth 
metals, of radioactive elements or of isotopes 

28.33 

2833.25.00 

35.03 

3503.00 

OOK 

V.- SALTS AND PEROXYSALTS, OF INORGANIC ACIDS 
AND METALS 

Sulphates; alums; peroxosulphates (persulphates): 

- Other sulphates: 

kg - - Of copper 

Chapter 35 

12 
7/94 11 
7/95 10 
7/96 8.5 

Albuminoidal substances; modified starches; glues; enzymes 

Gelatin (including gelatin in rectangular (including square) 
sheets, whether or not surface-worked or coloured) and gelatin 
derivatives; isinglass; other glues of animal origin, excluding 
casein glues of heading No. 35.01: 

AU Free 
CA 4.5 
7/943.5 
7/952.5 
7/96 1 

LDC Free 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 
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3503.00.09 

OlK 
09E 

kg 
kg 

- Gelatin (including gelatin in rectangular (including square) 
sheets, whether or not surface-worked or coloured) and 
gelatin derivatives: 

--Other 

. Edible gelatin 

. Other 

Chapter 36 

12 
7/94 11 
7/95 10 
7/96 8.5 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDC 9.5 

(except BR 
and CN) 

7/949 
7/95 8 
7/96 7 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Explosives; pyrotechnic products; matches; pyrophoric alloys; certain combustible 
preparations 

36.04 

3604.10 

3604.10.09 OOK 

Fireworks; signalling flares, rain rockets, fog signals and other 
pyrotechDlc articles: 

- Fireworks: 

- -Other 18 
7/94 17 
7/95 15 

7/96 12.5 

AU Free 
CA 12 
7/94 11 
7/959 

7/96 6.5 
LDC 14.5 
7/94 13.5 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

...... 
10 
10 
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Number 

39.20 

3920.20 

3920.20.09 

39.23 

3923.21 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

------ ------

Chapter 39 

Plastics and articles thereof 
11.- WASTE, PARINGS AND SCRAP; SEMI­
MANUFACTURES; ARTICLES 

-- -- --

Other plates: sheets, film, foil and strip: of plastics, non-cellular 
and not reimorced, laminated, supportea or similarly combined 
with other materials: 

- Of polymers of propylene: 

OOD m' - - Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm and exceeding 20 cm 
in width 

Articles for the conveyance or packing of goods, of plastics; 
stoppers, lids, caps and other closures, of plastics: 

- Sacks and bags (including cones): 

- - Of polymers of ethylene: 

--

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

- -

14 
7/94 13 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

1 

Preferential 
Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 7.5 

7/94 6.5 
7/95 5.5 
7/96 3.5 
LDC 11 
7/94 10 
7/95 9.5 
7/968 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Kl 
o 
00 
00 

~ .... 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
C0 
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- - - Other: 

3923.21.15 ODe kg - - - - Printed 16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

3923.21.28 DOH kg - - - - Other 15 
7/94 14 
7/95 13 

7/96 10.5 

AU Free 
CA 11 
7/94 10 
7/95 9 

7/96 6.5 
LDC 13.5 

(except CN 
and TH) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AD Free 
CA 7.5 
7/94 6.5 
7/95 5.5 
7/963 

LDC 12 
(except CN, 
KR and TH) 

7/94 11 
7/95 10.5 
7/96 8.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

...... 
<0 
<0 
QC ......... ...... 
~ 
0 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

39.24 Tablewari kitchenware, other household articles and toilet 
articles, 0 plastics: 

3924.90 -Other: 

3924.90.01 OOA - - Toilet articles 

39.25 Builders' ware of plastics, not elsewhere specified or included: 

3925.20.00 OOH - Doors, windows and their frames and thresholds for doors 

3925.30 - Shutters, blinds (including Venetian blinds) and similar 
articles and parts thereof: 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

17 AU Free 
7/94 16 CA 12 
7/95 14 7/94 11 

7/96 11.5 7/959 
7/96 6.5 

LDC 13.5 
(exc,;?t, MY 

an TW) 
7/94 13 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

17 AU Free 
7/94 16 CA 12 
7/95 14 7/94 11 

7/96 11.5 7/95 9 
7/96 6.5 

LDC 13.5 
(exc~t TW) 

7/ 4 13 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

t-:) 

o 
<0 
o 

;;;> 
.... 
~ 
~ 
Cl 
i} 
~ 

0 
~ 
i} 
~ ..... 
c· 
~ 
~ 
;:l 

'" ;:! 
R. 
;:l 
'" ;:! ..... 
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'C 
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...... 
<0 
<0 

"" -...... ~ 
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..... 
<0 
<0 

3925.30.09 - -Other 17 AU Free "" ---7/94 16 CA 12 ..... 
7/95 14 7/94 11 >I>-

7/96 11.5 7/95 9 
0 

7/96 6.5 
LDC 13.5 ~ (except CN ... 
and TW) ~ 7/94 13 

'" 7/95 11 
7/969 ~ 

LLDC Free ~ 
Pac Free ~ 

~ 

Chapter 40 ~ 
~ 

Rubber and articles thereof 
~ c· 
~ 

40.08 Plates, sheets, strip, rods and profile shapes, of vulcanised ;:.. 
~ rubber other than hard rubber: '" ;:! 

- Of cellular rubber: ~ 
4008.11 - - Plates, sheets and strip: '" ;:! ,..,. 

- - - Flooring: 0 

4008.11.01 OOe - - - - Mats, rectangular, made by cutting from the piece 14 AU Free ~ 
'" 7/94 13 CA4 
... 
..... 

7/95 12 7/943 \c 
7/96 10 7/952 ~ 

7/96 Free 
LDC 11 
7/94 10.5 
7/95 9.5 
7/968 

LLDC Free t-.:l 

Pac Free 0 
<0 



Number 

40.10 

4010.99 

4010.99.09 

Statistical Key 

Code 1 Unit 

OOA kg 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Conveyor or transmission belts or belting, of vulcanised rubber: 

- Other: 

- - Other: 

- - - Other 

Chapter 42 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

24 
7/9422 
7/95 18 
7/96 14 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 14 

7/94 12 
7/958 
7/964 

LDC 19 
7/9417.5 
7/95 14.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Articles of leather; saddlery and harness; travel goods, handbags and similar containers; 
articles of animal gut (other than silk-worm gut) 

42.02 Trunks, suit-cases, vanity-cases, executive-cases, brief-cases, 
school satchels, spectacle cases, binocular cases, camera cases, 
musical instrument cases, gun cases, holsters and similar 
containers; travelling-bags, toilet bags, rucksacks, handbags, 
shopping-bags, wallets, purses, map-cases, cigarette-cases, 
tobacco-pouches, tool bags, sports bags, bottle-cases, jewellery 
boxes, powder-boxes, cutlery cases and similar containers, of 
leather or of composition leather, of sheeting of plastics, of 
textile materials, of vulcanised fibre or of paperboard, or wholly 
or mainly covered with such materials or with paper: 

"" o 
<.Q 

"" 

~ .., 
~ 
"tl 
Cl 
~ 
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~ 
'" :::t c 
~ 
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<.Q 
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-- Handba~s, whether or not with shoulder strap, including ~ 
~ 

those without handle: vo -...... -4202.21.00 OOD - - With outer surface of leather, of composition leather or of ".. 

patent leather 16 AU Free 0 

7/94 15 CA 12 
7/95 14 7/94 11 

~ 7/96 11.5 7/95 10 
7/96 7.5 .... 
LDC 13 ~ 

(excf;r CN ~ .... 
an IN) c 
7/94 1 f} 
7/95 11 ~ 
7/969 ~ 

LLDC Free ~ 
Pac Free f} 

- Articles of a kind normally carried in the pocket or in the ~ o· handbag: 
~ 

4202.31 - - With outer surface of leather, of composition leather or of ;:... 
patent leather: ~ 

'" 4202.31.09 - - -Other 16 AU Free 
;:l 

7/94 15 CA 12 ~ 
7/95 14 7/94 11 '" ;:l 

7/96 11.5 7/95 10 .... 
7/96 7.5 0 
LDC 13 i} 

(except CN .... 
and TH) .... 
7/94 12 'C 

7/95 11 ~ 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Ole · Purses 
09J · Keyholders hO 
ilL · Wallets and billfolds 0 

19F · Other ~ 
vo 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

42.03 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of leather or of 
composition leather: 

4203.10 - Articles of apparel: 

4203.10.02 OOG No. - - Coats, waistcoats and the like of sueded sheepskin or 
sueded lambskin leather or of deerskin leather; skirts of 
deerskin leather 

- Gloves, mittens and mitts: 

- - Specially designed for use in sports: 

4203.21.01 ---Padded 

02E No. · . . . Baseball or softball 
05K pr · . . . Boxing, cricket or ice-hockey 
09B pr · ... Ski 
19K pr · ... Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

25 AU Free 
or. CA 16 

or. 
LDC 20 

(except PK) 
or ~ 

LLDC ree 
Pac Free 

15 AU Free 
7/94 14 CA 12 
7/95 13 7/94 11 

7/96 10.5 7/95 10 
7/967.5 
LDC 12 
7/94 11 

7/95 10.5 
7/968.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

N:l 
o 
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~ 
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4203.21.09 - -- Other 18 
7/94 17 
7/95 15 

7/96 12.5 

01H . . . . Ski and motorcycle pr 
09c pr .... Other 

4203.29.00 OOJ pr - - Other 18 
7/94 17 
7/95 15 

7/96 12.5 

AV Free 
CA 17.5 
7/94 16.5 
7/95 14.5 
7/96 12 

LDC 14.5 
7/94 13.5 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AV Free 
CA 17.5 
7/94 16.5 
7/95 14.5 
7/96 12 

LDC 14.5 
(except CN 

and KR) 
7/9413.5 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 
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<0 
<0 

"" ......... ...... 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Chapter 44 

Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal 

44.07 Wood sawn or chipped lengthwise, sliced or peeled, whether or 
not planed, sanded or finger-jointed, of a thickness exceeding 
6 mm: 

- Of the following tropical woods: 

4407.21 - - Dark Red Meranti, Light Red Meranti, Meranti Bakau, 
White Lauan, White Meranti, White Sert;a, Yellow 
Meranti, Alan, Keruinlj( Ramin, Kapur, eak, Jongkong, 
Merbau, Jelutong and empas: 

4407.21.01 - -- Planed 

OIB m3 . . . . Square dressed, structural 
09H m3 .... Other 

44.08 Veneer sheets and sheets for plywood (whether or not spliced) 
and other wood sawn lengthwise, sliced or peeled, whether or 
not planed, sanded or finger-jointed, of a thickness not 
exceeding 6 mm: 

4408.90 - Other: 

- - Other tropical hardwoods: 

4408.90.01 OOe m3 - -- Planed 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

7 Free 
7/956 (except ID 
7/965 and MY) 

7 Free 
7/956 
7/96 5 

r-.:l 
o 
<0 
0> 

;;' 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
I;) 

~ 
~ 
~ c· 
~ 
;:... 
~ 
'" ;:l 

~ 
'" ;:l .... 
0 
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'0 
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-<0 
<0 
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44.12 

4412.12.00 

44.14 

4414.00.00 001 

Plywood, veneered panels and similar laminated wood: 

- Plywood consisting solely of sheets of wood, each ply not 
exceeding 6 mm thickness: 

- - Other, with at least one outer ply of non-coniferous wood 

Wooden frames for paintings, photographs, mirrors or similar 
objects 

15 
7/94 14 
7/95 13 

7/96 10.5 

12 
7/94 II 
7/95 10 
7/96 8.5 

AU Free 
CA 10 
7/949 
7/958 

7/96 5.5 
LDC 12 
7/94 11 

7/95 10.5 
7/96 8.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDC 9.5 

(except CN) 
7/949 
7/95 8 
7/96 7 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

.-
<.0 
<.0 
(.>0 ---..,. o 

~ .... 
~ 
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Number 

44.18 

4418.20.00 

44.21 

4421.90 

4421.90.19 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

00) 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Builders' joinery and carpentry of wood, including cellular wood 
panels, assembled parquet panels, shingles and shakes: 

- Doors and their frames and thresholds 

Other articles of wood: 

-Other: 

-- Other 

-------

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

14 
7/94 13 
7/95 11 
7/96 9.5 

15 
7/94 14 
7/95 13 

7/96 10.5 

I Preferential 
Tariff 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDCI0 

(except ID 
and PH) 
7/959 

7/96 7.5 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 5 
7/944 
7/95 3 

7/96 0.5 
LDC 12 

(except MY) 
7/94 11 

7/95 10.5 
7/96 8.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

t-:l 
o 
<0 
00 
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48.03 

4803.00 

4803.00.11 

OIE 

09L 

liB 
19H 

· Beehives and frames therefor, including unassembled 
components for use in the assembly thereof 

· Planar forms of wood formed lengthwise along the edge, 
tongued and grooved, one face having been treated by 
sand blasting, moulding or otherwise to produce a 
weathered or like decorative effect; scaffold planks of 
laminated wood 

" Wood paving blocks 
· Other 

Chapter 48 

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard 

OOL kg 

Toilet or facial tissue stock, towel or napkin stock and similar 
paper of a kind used for household or sanitary purposes, 
cellulose wadding and webs of cellulose fibres, whether or not 
creped, crinkled, embossed, perforated: surface-coloured, surface­
decorated or printed, in rolls of a widtn exceeding 36 cm or in 
rectangular (mcluding square) sheets with at least one side 
exceeding 36 cm in unfolded state: 

-Other: 

- - Creped or crinkled 16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

AU Free 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

-~ 
~ 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

48.20 Re~sters, account books, note books, order books, receipt 
boo s, letter pads, memorandum pads, diaries and similar 
articles, exercise books, blottin~-pads, binders (loose-leaf or 
other), folders, file covers, mamfold business forms, interleaved 
carbon sets and other articles of statione~, of paper or 
paperboard; albums for samples or for col ections and book 
covers, of paper or paperboard: 

4820.20.00 OOF Hd - Exercise books 

48.23 Other paper, paperboard, cellulose wadding and webs of 
cellulose fibres, cut to size or shaJ,Je; other articles of paper pulp, 
paper, paperboard, cellulose waddmg or webs of cellulose fibres: 

- Gummed or adhesive paper, in strips or rolls: 

4823.11.00 OOA - - Self-adhesive 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

18 AU Free 
7/94 17 CA 12 
7/95 15 7/94 II 

7/96 12.5 7/95 9 
7/96 6.5 

LDC 14.5 
(except ID) 
7/94 13.5 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

18 AU Free 
7/94 17 CA 12 
7/95 15 7/94 11 

7/96 12.5 7/959 
7/96 6.5 

LDC 14.5 

Nl -o o 
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~ 
~ 

0;<1 

t:II 
I ... 

0'> 

51.06 

5106.10 

5106.10.09 

51.07 

5107.10.00 

Chapter 51 

Wool, fine or coarse animal hair; horsehair yarn and woven fabric 

Yarn of carded wool, not put up for retail sale: 

- Containing 85 % or more by weight of wool: 

--Other 16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 
7/96 13 

01e ~ · .. Dyed 
09J · .. Other 

Yarn of combed wool, not put up for retail sale: 

- Containing 85 % or more by weight of wool 16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 
7/96 13 

010 kg · . Dyed 
09K kg · . Other 

(except MY) 
7/94 13.5 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDC 13 

(except IN) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/94 7.5 
71956.5 
71965.5 
LDC 13 
7194 12 
7195 11 

7196 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

-~ 
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t>O --~ o 
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Number 

55.09 

5509.61.00 

61.16 

6116.10.00 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Chapter 55 

Man-made staple fibres 

Yarn (other than sewing thread) of synthetic staple fibres, not 
put up for retail sale: 

- Other yarn, of acrylic or modacrylic staple fibres: 

OOL kg - - Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair 

Chapter 61 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 
7/96 13 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/94 7.5 
7/95 6.5 
7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 

(except MY) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, knitted or crocheted 

Gloves, mittens and mitts, knitted or crocheted: 

- Gloves impregnated, coated or covered with plastics or 
rubber 18 

7/94 17 
7/95 15 

AU Free 
CA 7 
7/946 

Nl -o 
Nl 
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7/96 12.5 7/954 -\0 
7/96 1.5 \0 

LDC 14.5 (.>0 

-----(except CN -and PK) ~ 
0 

7/94 13.5 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 ~ LLDC 14.5 ... 

7/9413.5 ~ 
7/95 12 "ti 7/96 10 

Pac Free <S 
Oh pr · . Work gloves ~ 09D pr · . Other 

c;") 
- Other: ~ 

6116.91.00 - - Of wool or fine animal hair 18 AU Free ~ 
7/94 17 CA 7 ~ c· 7/95 15 7/946 ~ 7/96 12.5 7/954 

7/96 1.5 ~ 

LDC 14.5 ~ 
'" (except CN) ;:l 

7/94 13.5 ~ 7/95 12 '" 7/96 ID ;:l .... 
LLDC 14.5 0 
7/9413.5 ... 
7/95 12 ~ 
7/96 ID ... 

..... 
Pac Free \C 

OIB pr · .. Work gloves ~ 
09H pr · .. Other 

I-:l -0 
(.>0 



Number 

62.17 

6217.10.00 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Code I Unit Goods Normal 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 62 

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, not knitted or crocheted 

OOE 

Other made up clothing accessories; parts of ~arments or of 
clothing accessories, other than those of headmg No 62.12: 

- Accessories 

Chapter 63 

21 
7/94 19 
7/95 17 
7/96 14 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/946.5 
7/95 4.5 
7/96 1.5 
LDCI7 

(except CN) 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Other made up textile articles; sets; worn clothing and worn textile articles; rags 
1.- OTHER MADE UP TEXTILE ARTICLES 

6301.30 - Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling rugs, of 
cotton: 

- - Other: 
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6301.30.08 OOe No. ---Other 23 AU Free -7/9422 CA 15.5 <0 
<0 

7/95 21 7/94 14.5 CJO 

7/9620 7/95 13.5 --7/96 12.5 oil-

LDC 18.5 
0 

(excet CN) 
7/9 17.5 

~ 7/95 17 
7/96 16 ~ LLDC Free 

~ Pac Free 
Q 

63.02 Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen: ~ ..... 
- Other bed linen, printed: c;) 

6302.29 - - Of other textile materials i 
6302.29.01 OOD No. - - - Fitted sheets, frilled pillow-cases, cot covers, duvet ~ 

0' covers, mattress covers, eiderdown cases, and quilt cases 17.5 AU Free C CA 12.5 
LDCI4 ::... 

LLDC Free ~ 

'" Pac Free ;:s 

- Other bed linen: ~ 
'" ;:s 

6302.32 - - Of man-made fibres: ..... 
0 

6302.32.01 OOF No. - - - Fitted sheets, frilled pillow-cases, cot covers, duvet a 
covers, mattress covers, eiderdown cases, and quilt cases 17.5 AU Free ~ 

CA 12.5 .... 
LDCI4 \Q 

~xcePt CN) ~ 
LDC Free 
Pac Free 

/-0 -0 
(J1 



Number 

6302.32.09 

6302.51.00 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Code I 

OIE 
09L 
19H 

Unit Goods 

Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and, etc.-continued 

- Other bed linen-continued 

- - Of man-made fibres-continued 

-- - Other 

No. . Sheets 
No. . Pillowcases 
No. . Other 

- Other table linen: 

-- Of cotton 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

11.5 

II 
7/94 10 
7/95 9 

7/96 7.5 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 9 

LDC 9 
(except CN 

and ID) 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/947.5 
7/95 6.5 
7/96 5 
LDC 9 

(except CN 
and IN) 
7/948 
7/95 7 
7/966 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

N) -o 
'" 

~ 
~ 
~ 

1 
~ 
~ 

~ c· 
~ 
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OIL No. · . . Tablecloths -09F No. · .. Table napkins 10 
19c No. · .. Other 10 

"" -63.03 Curtains (including drapes) and interior blinds; curtain or bed -01>0 
valances: 0 

- Other: 

6303.91 - - Of cotton: ~ 

6303.91.09 OOB No. --- Other 18 AU Free ~ 
CA 13 '" LDC 14.5 <:l 

~xce8t IN) ~ 
LD Free ~ 
Pac Free c;'l ... 

63.04 Other furnishing articles, excluding those of heading No. 94.04: ~ 
~ 

-Other: o· 
6304.92.00 - - Not knitted or crocheted, of cotton 17.5 AU Free ~ 

CA 12.5 ..... 
~ LDCI4 '" (exc~r CN 
;:s 

an IN) ~ 
LLDC Free '" Pac Free 

;:s .... 
0 

63.05 Sacks and bags, of a kind used for the packing of goods: ~ ... 
6305.20 -Of cotton: ..... 

\C 
6305.20.09 OOJ No. -- Other 12 AU Free ~ 

7/94 II CA 4.5 
7/95 ID 7/94 3.5 
7/96 8.5 7/95 2.5 

7/96 I 
LDC 5 

~ 
~xcePt CN) -LDC Free 0 

Pac Free 
..... 



Number 

63.06 

6306.22.00 

64.01 

6401.92 

Statistical Key 

Code J Unit 

OOJ 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Tarpaulins, awnings and sunblinds; tents; sails for boats, 
sailboards or landcraft; camping goods: 

- Tents: 

- - Of synthetic fibres 

Chapter 64 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

21 
7/94 19 
7/95 17 
7/96 14 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDC 17 

(except KR 
and CN» 
7/94 15 

7/9513.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Footwear, gaiters and the like; parts of such articles 

Waterproof footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or of 
plastics, the uppers of which are neither fixed to the sole nor 
assembled by stitching, riveting, nailing, screwing, plugging or 
similar processes: 

- Other footwear: 

- - Covering the ankle but not covering the knee: 

"" ...... 
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6401.92.21 

64.02 

6402.19 

6402.19.11 

OIL 

llH 
19c 

pr 

pr 
pr 

--- Other: 

- - - - Children's size 10 to adults' size 4 

Other footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or plastics: 

- Sports footwear: 

- - Other: 

- - - Children's size 10 to adults' size 4 

· Not exceeding size 1112 
· Exceeding size 1112: 
· . Men's and boys' 
· . Women's and girls' 

31 
7/9429 
7/95 27 
7/96 25 

31 
7/94 29 
7/95 27 
7/96 25 

AU Free 
CA 30 
7/9429 
LDC 30 
7/94 29 

LLDC 30 
7/9429 

Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 30 
7/94 29 
LDC 30 

(except CN 
and TW) 
7/94 29 

LLDC 30 
7/94 29 

Pac Free 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Other footwear with outer soles and uppers of, etc.-continued 

- Other footwear: 

6402.91 - - Covering the ankle: 

6402.91.11 - - - Children's size 10 to adults' size 4 

Die pr · . . . Not exceeding size 1'12 
· . . . Exceeding size 1'12: 

IlL pr · .... Men's and boys' 
19F pr · .... Women's and girls' 

64.03 Footwear with outer soles of rubber, plastics, leather or 
composition leather and uppers of leather: 

- Other footwear with outer soles of leather: 

6403.59 - -Other: 

6403.59.11 - - - Children's size 10 to adults' size 4 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

31 AU Free 
7/9429 CA 30 
7/95 27 7/94 29 
7/96 25 LDC 30 

(except CN 
and TW) 
7/94 29 

LLDC 30 
7/94 29 

Pac Free 

31 AU Free 
7/94 29 CA 30 
7/95 27 7/94 29 
7/96 25 LDC 30 

Nl ..... ..... 
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7/94 29 
LLDC 30 -<.0 
7/94 29 <.0 

Pac Free ()O 

----· Not exceeding size 1112: -Ole pr · Thong type "'" 0 
· . Other: 

IlL pr · . . Men's and boys' 
19F pr · .. Women's and girls' ~ · Exceeding size 1112: .... 
21H pr · Thong type ~ 

· Other: ~ · Men's and boys': <:§ 
3lE pr · . Containing woolskin ~ 39L pr · . Other 

· Women's and girls': ~ 

41B pr · . Containing woolskin 0 
49H pr · . Other ~ 

~ - Other footwear: ." :::-. 
6403.91 - - Covering the ankle: c 

~ 
6403.91.11 - - - Children's size 10 to adults' size 4 31 AU Free ;:,.. 

7/94 29 CA 30 ~ 
7/95 27 7/9429 '" ;:! 

7/96 25 LDC 30 ~ (except KR) '" 7/9429 ;:! 

LLDC 30 
".,. 

0 7/9429 
~ Pac Free 

· N ot exceedin~ size Jliz: .... 
OIA pr · . Men's and oys' .... 

\C 
090 pr · . Women's and ~irls' ~ · Exceeding size I 12: 

· Men's and boys': 
IIJ pr · . Containing woolskin 
19D pr · . Other 

· Women's and girls': 
21F pr · . Containing woolskin ~ 

29A pr · . Other 



Number 

6403.99 

6403.99.11 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

01H pr 

liE pr 
19L pr 

21B pr 

31K pr 
39E pr 

410 pr 
49B pr 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Footwear with outer soles of rubber, plastics, etc.-continued 

- Other footwear-continued 

- -Other: 

- - - Children's size ID to adults' size 4 

· Not exceeding size 1112: 
· Thong type 

· . Other: 
· .. Men's and boys' 
· .. Women's and girls' 
· Exceeding size 1112: 

· Thong type 
· Other: 

· Men's and boys': 
· . Containing woolskin 
· . Other 
· Women's and girls: 
· . Containing woolskin 
· . Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

31 
7/9429 
7/95 27 
7/96 25 

I Preferential 
Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 30 
7/9429 
LDC 30 

(exc~t BR) 
an CN) 
7/9429 

LLDC 30 
7/9429 
Pac Free 

Nl -Nl 

~ ... 
~ 
"ti 
ti 
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'" .... 
c;'l 
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64.04 

6404.11 

6404.11.21 

01F 
lle 
19J 

21L 
31H 
3ge 

pr 
pr 
pr 

pr 
pr 
pr 

Footwear with outer soles of rubber, plastics, leather or 
composition leather and uppers of textile materials: 

- Footwear with outer soles of rubber or plastics: 

- - Sports footwear; tennis shoes, basketball shoes, gym shoes, 
training shoes and the like: 

- - - Other sizes: 

-- - -Other: 

- - - - - Children's size 10 to adults' size 4 

· Not exceeding size )'12: 
· . Functional types 
· . Running shoes 
· . Other 
· Exceeding size )'12: 

. Functional types 
· . Running shoes 
· . Other 

31 
7/9429 
7/95 27 
7/96 25 

...... 
~ 
~ 
uo -...... "'" 0 

~ ... 
~ 

AV Free 
"ti 
~ 

CA 30 ~ 
7/94 29 '"' ,.... 
LDC 30 0 (except CN ... 
and TW) ~ 7/94 29 I'> 
LLDC 30 :::: 
7/94 29 '" 

Pac Free ~ 
;:... 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ~ 
a 
~ 
" ... 
..... 
\c 

~ 

"" ...... 
uo 



Number 

6404.20 

6404.20.11 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

01K pr 
110 pr 

21D pr 
29K pr 

31A pr 
411 pr 

51F pr 
59A pr 

61c pr 
691 pr 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Footwear with outer soles of rubber, plastics, etc.-continued 

- Footwear with outer soles of leather or composition leather: 

- - Children's size 10 to adults' size 4 

· Not exceeding size Ph: 
· ~orts shoes 

.. ong type 
· . Other: 
· .. Men's and boys' 
· .. Women's and girls' 
· Exceeding size Ilh: 

· ~orts shoes 
· ong type 
· Other: 

· Men's and boys': 
· . Containing woolskin 
· . Other 
· Women's and girls': 
· . Containing woolskin 
· . Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

31 
7/94 29 
7/95 27 
7/96 25 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 30 
7/94 29 
LDC 30 
7/94 29 

LLDC 30 
7/94 29 
Pac Free 

~ ..­..-
H:-

~ ... 
~ 
~ 
~ 
!2' 
~ 
<;) 

~ 
!2' 
>:> 
'"'" c· 
~ 
;:,.. 
~ 
" ;:! 

!t 
" ;:! 

'"'" 
0 
~ ... 
...... 
'0 

~ 

..-
<.0 
<.0 
<;>0 

......... ..-
H:-
o 



64.05 

6405.20 

6405.20.ll 

OIH 

llE 

21B 
29H 

pr 

pr 

pr 
pr 

Other footwear: 

- With uppers of textile materials: 

- - Children's size 10 to adults' size 4 

· Not exceeding size Ph 
· Exceeding size 11h: 
· . Thong type 
· . Other: 
· .. Men's and boys' 
· .. Women's and girls' 

31 
7/94 29 
7/95 27 
7/96 25 

AV Free 
CA 30 
7/94 29 
LDC 30 

(except CN) 
7/94 29 

LLDC 30 
7/94 29 
Pac Free 

-<C 
<C 
uo -->l>-
Q 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
ft 
i:i. 
o 
i 
~ c· 
~ 
;:".. 
;:l 
~ 
tt 
'" ;::s ..... 

~ .... 
...... 
\0 

~ 

t-.O --'" 



Number 

64.06 

6406.99 

6406.99.09 

Statistical Key 

Code J 

OIH 
09c 
liE 
19L 
29H 

Unit 

pr 

pr 
pr 
pr 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Parts of footwear (includinl!. uppers whether or not attached to 
soles other than outer soles); removable in-soles, heel cushions 
and similar articles; gaiters, leggings and similar articles, and 
parts thereof: 

- Other: 

- - Of other materials: 

--- Other 

· Gaiters, spats and puttees 
· Parts 
· Legwarmers 
· Leggings 
· Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

19 
7/94 17 
7/95 15 
7/96 13 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 13.5 
7/94 11.5 
7/95 9.5 
7/96 7.5 
LDC 15 

(exce,pt CN) 
7/9 13.5 
7/95 12 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC 15 
7/94 13.5 
7/95 12 

7/96 10.5 
Pac Free 

t-O -O'l 

~ ... 
~ 
~ 
<l 
~ 
~ 
'0 
i$ 
~ ., 
:::: 
c 
~ 
;:... 
~ 
'" ~ 
~ 
'" ~ .... 
a 
~ ... 
..... 
'C 

~ 

-<0 
<0 
<.>0 ....... -~ 
0 



69.09 

6909.90.00 OOH 

Chapter 69 

Ceramic products 
11.- OTHER CERAMIC PRODuers 

Ceramic wares for laboratory, chemical or other technical uses; 
ceramic troughs, tubs and similar recep.tacles of a kind used in 
agriculture; ceramic pots, jars and similar articles of a kind used 
for the conveyance or packing of goods: 

-Other 8 
7/957 

7/965.5 

Free 
(except MY) 

-10 
10 
00 --"'" o 

~ 
~ 
~ 
'" ~ 
~ 
~ 

i 
l. 
~ 
;:... 
::l 
~ 
~ 
~ ... 
~ 
~ 
~ 

..... 
'0 

~ 

Nl --..... 



Number 

-

72.17 

7217.12.00 

Statistical Key 

Code I 

02F 
08E 

lIE 
19L 

21B 
29H 

31K 
39E 

Unit 

kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Chapter 72 

Iron and steel 
11.- IRON AND NON-ALLOY STEEL 

Wire of iron or non-alloy steel: 

- Containing by weight less than 0.25 % of carbon: 

- - Plated or coated with zinc 

. Fencing wire: 

. . Less than 1.6 mm in diameter: 
· . Coils, not exceeding 50 kg 
· . Other 
· 1.6 mm or more, but less than 2.5 mm in diameter: 
· . Coils, not exceeding 50 kg 
· . Other 
· 2.5 mm or more, but less than 4 mm in diameter: 
· . Coils, not exceeding 50 kg 
· . Other 
· 4 mm or more in diameter: 
· . Coils, not exceeding 50 kg 
· . Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

14 
7/94 13 
7/95 11 
7/96 9.5 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDC 11 

(except KR) 
7/94 10.5 

7/959 
7/96 7.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

r-o 
..... 
00 

~ ... 
~ 
"tl 

l 
~ 
~ 
~ o· 
~ 
~ 
;:l 
~ 
~ 
'" ;:! ... 
Q ... 
~ ... 
..... 
'Cl 

~ 

..... 
<.0 
<.0 
(JO 

......... ..... 
>l>­
o 



7217.13.00 

410 
45K 
51D 
550 
61A 
690 

Ob 
09H 

IlK 
19E 

= ~ 
kg 
kg 

= ~ 

... Other: 
· Less than 1.6 mm in diameter 
· 1.6 mm or more, but less than 2.5 mm in diameter 
· 2.5 mm or more, but less than 3.55 mm in diameter 
· 3.55 mm or more, but less than 4.5 mm in diameter 
· 4.5 mm or more, but less than 5.5 mm in diameter 
· 5.5 mm or more in diameter 

- - Plated or coated with other base metals 

· Less than 1.8 mm in any cross-sectional dimension 
· . Welding 
· . Other 
· Other: 

· Welding 
· Other 

14 
7/94 13 
7/95 11 
7/96 9.5 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDC 11 
7/94 10.5 

7/959 
7/96 7.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

..... 
to 
to 
t>O -..... ~ o 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
<;') 

~ 
i. 
~ 
~ 
~ 
'" ;:s 

~ 
'" ;:s .... 
o 
~ 
~ ... 
'0 

~ 

Nl 

..... 
to 



Number 

73.13 

7313.00 

7313.00.01 

73.21 

7321.11 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

OOG kg 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Chapter 73 

Articles of iron or steel 

Barbed wire of iron or steel; twisted hoop or single flat wire, 
barbed or not, and loosely twisted double wire, of a kind used 
for fencing, of iron or steel: 

- Barbed iron or steel wire 

Stoves, ranges, grates, cookers (including those with subsidiary 
boilers for central heating), barbecues, braziers, gas-rings, plate 
warmers and similar non-electric domestic appliances, and parts 
thereof, of iron or steel: 

- Cooking appliances and plate warmers: 

- - For gas fuel or for both gas and other fuels: 

- - - Domestic gas fuel cooking stoves and ranges: 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

15 
7/94 14 
7/95 13 

7/96 10.5 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 10 
7/949 
7/95 8 

7/96 5.5 
LDC 12 
7/94 11 

7/95 10.5 
7/96 8.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

"" -"" o 

;;' 
.... 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
o 

~ 
~ o· 
~ 
~ 
~ 
'" ;:\ 

ft 
'" ;:\ ..... 
o 
~ 
'" .... 
...... 
\Q 

~ 

-<.0 
<.0 
(.>0 ---~ o 



...... 
7321.11.02 OOB No. - - - - Outdoor gas fuel cooking stoves 15 AU Free <0 

7/94 14 CA 10 <0 
(JO 

7/95 13 7/949 ---...... 
7/96 10.5 7/958 of>. 

7/96 5.5 0 

LDC 12 
(except TW) 

7/94 11 ~ 
7/95 10.5 ~ 7/96 8.5 

LLDC Free "ti 
Pac Free <:l 

7321.13.00 - - For solid fuel 15 AU Free ~ 
~ 

7/94 14 CA 10 <;") 7/95 13 7/949 

~ 7/96 10.5 7/958 
7/96 5.5 
LDC 12 I'> .... 

(except CN s· 
and TW) ~ 
7/94 11 ;:.. 

7/95 10.5 ~ 
7/96 8.5 '" ;:! 

LLDC Free ~ Pac Free '" OIG No. . . . Cooking stoves and ranges ;:! .... 
09B No. ... Other 0 

~ 
'" ... 
.... 
\C 

~ 

t-O ...... 
t-O 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Stoves, ranges, grates, cookers (including, etc.-continued 

7321.90 - Parts: 

7321.90.09 -- Other 

01K · Of cooking stoves and ranges 
09E · Of other stoves and of space heaters 
19s · Other 

73.22 Radiators for central heatint not electrically heated, and parts 
thereof, of iron or steel; air eaters and hot air distributors 
(including distributors which can also distribute fresh or 
conditioned air), not electrically heated, incorporating a motor-
driven fan or blower, and parts thereof, of iron or steel: 

- Radiators and parts thereof: 

7322.19.00 OOD kg - -Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 1 Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

15 AU Free 
7/94 14 CA 10 
7/95 13 7/949 

7/96 10.5 7/95 8 
7/96 5.5 
LDC 12 

(except CN 
and TW) 
7/94 11 

7/95 10.5 
7/96 8.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

16 AU Free 
7/94 15 CA 7 
7/95 14 7/946 

N) -N) 
N) 

~ 
~ 
"1) 
~ 
~ 
~ 

0 

~ 
~ c· 
~ 
~ 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! ..... 
a 
;t 
'" ... 
...... 
\C 

~ 

-<0 
<0 
(,)0 --"" 0 



73.23 

7323.94.00 

01G 
098 
19K 

Table, kitchen or other household articles and parts thereof, of 
iron or steel; iron or steel wool'i pot scourers and scouring or 
polishing pads, gloves and the ike, of iron or steel: 

-Other: 

- - Of iron (other than cast iron) or steel, enamelled 

. Hollowware: 
kg .. Capacity measures 
kg .. Other 
kg . Other 

7/96 11.5 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

7/955 
7/96 2.5 
LDC 13 

(except TW) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 7 
7/946 
7/95 5 

7/96 2.5 
LDC 13 

(except ID) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

.... 
<0 
<0 
(JO -.... >l>­
Q 

~ 
~ 
"ti 
ti 
!} 
~ 

~ 

i 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
lt 
'" ;;:! .... 
c 
it 
~ 
..... 
'0 

~ 

NI .... 
NI 
(JO 



Number 

73.26 

7326.19 

7326.19.11 

Statistical Key 

Code 1 Unit 

DOl 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Rates of Duty 

Goods Normal 
Tariff 

Other articles of iron or steel: 

- Forged or stamped, but not further worked: 

-- Other: 

- - - Fencing posts, standards and droppers and accessories for 
use therewith 15 

Chapter 82 

7/94 14 
7/95 13 

7/96 10.5 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 10 
7/949 
7/95 8 

7/96 5.5 
LDC 12 

(except CN) 
7/94 11 

7/95 10.5 
7/96 8.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Tools, implements, cutlery, spoons and forks, of base metal; parts thereof of base metal 

82.11 

8211.10.00 DOG 

Knives with cutting blades, serrated or not (including pruning 
knives), other than knives of heading No. 82.08, and blades 
therefor: 

No. - Sets of assorted articles 15 
7/94 14 
7/95 13 

7/96 10.5 

AU Free 
CA 10 
7/949 
7/958 

7/96 5.5 

Nl ..... 
Nl 

""" 

;;' 
~ 
'1J 
ti 
~ 
~ 
<;") 

i 
~ c· 
~ 
;:.. 
~ 

'" ;:I 

ft 
'" ;:I ..... 

~ 
.... 
'0 

~ 

..... 
<.0 
<.0 
~ ........ ..... 
""" o 



83.02 

8302.50.00 OO} 

Chapter 83 

Miscellaneous articles of base metal 

Base metal mountinJ's, fittings and similar articles suitable for 
furniture, doors, staIrcases, windows, blinds, coachwork, 
saddlery, trunks, chests, caskets or the like; base metal hat­
racks, hat-pegs, brackets and similar fixtures; castors with 
mountings of base metal; automatic door closers of base metal: 

kg - Hat-racks, hat-pegs, brackets and similar fixtures 18 
7/94 17 
7/95 15 

7/96 12.5 

LDC12 
(except CN) 

7/94 11 
7/95 10.5 
7/96 8.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA8 
7/947 
7/95 5 

7/96 2.5 
LDC 14.5 

(except BR) 
7/94 13.5 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

-<C 
<C 

"" "-->I"-
o 

~ 
~ 
'ti 
~ 

~ 
Q 
i:l 

t 
c' 
~ 
;:,.. 

~ 
<::! 

~ 
'" ;:;. 
o 
it 
~ 
.... 
\Cl 

~ 

"-? -"-? 
(J, 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

83.03 

8303.00.00 OOJ kg Armoured or reinforced safes, strong-boxes and doors and safe 
deposit lockers for strong-rooms, cash or deed boxes and the 
like, of base metal 

83.06 BeUs, Jongs and the like, non-electri~ of base metal; statuettes 
and 0 er ornaments, of ase metal; p otograph, picture or 
similar frames, of base metal; mirrors of base metal: 

8306.30.00 OOD - Photograph, picture or similar frames; mirrors 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

16 AU Free 
7/94 15 CA 12 
7/95 14 7/94 11 

7/96 11.5 7/95 10 
7/96 7.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

15 AU Free 
7/94 14 CA 10 
7/95 13 7/949 

7/9610.5 7/958 
7/96 5.5 
LDC23 

(except CN 
and KR) 
7/94 11 

7/95 10.5 
7/96 8.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

N) -N) 
0> 

~ 
~ 
~ 
<> 

~ ..... 
c;':l 

i 
~ 

~ o· 
C .,., 
~ 

'" ;:s 

~ .. 
;:s ..... 

~ 
"1 
.... 
'0 

~ 

-<C 
<C 
(.JO --t!>-
o 



Chapter 84 

Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof 

84.23 

8423.10.00 

84.81 

8481.10.00 

01A 
09G 

OOL 

Weighing machinery (excluding balances of a sensitivity of 5 cg 
or better), including weight operated countin~ or checking 
machines; weighing machine weights of all kmds: 

- Personal weighing machines, including baby scales; 
household scales 

No. . Household scales 
. Other 

Taps, cocks, valves and similar appliances for pipes, boiler 
shells, tanks, vats or the like, including pressure-reducing valves 
and thermostatically controlled valves: 

No. - Pressure-reducing valves 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

AV Free 
CA 12 
7/94 11 
7/95 10 
7/96 7.5 
LDC 13 

(except CN) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AV Free 
CA 12 
7/94 11 
7/95 10 
7/96 7.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

....-
<Cl 
<Cl 

"" -....-~ o 

~ 
~ 
'"ti 

~ 
~ 
<;") 

i 
[ 
c· 
~ 
;:,.. 
;:! 

'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! .,.,. 

~ 
~ 
~ 

..... 
\c 

~ 
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~ ...., 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 85 

Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers, 
television image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and accessories of such 

articles 

85.01 

8501.52 

8501.52.01 OOJ 

Electric motors and generators (excluding generating sets): 

- Other AC motors, multi-phase: 

- - Of an output exceeding 750 W but not exceeding 75 kW: 

No. - - - Exceeding 750 W but not exceeding 55 kW 14 
7/94 13 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/94 7.5 
7/95 6.5 
7/964.5 
LDC 11 

(except TW 
and BR) 
7/94 10.5 
7/95 9.5 
7/968 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

t-o -t-o 
00 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 

i 
~ o· 
~ 
;:... 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
~ .... 
a ... 
~ ... 
.... 
\() 

~ 

-<C 
<C 
00 ....... -~ o 



-85.06 Primary cells and primary batteries: ~ 
~ 
\>0 

8506.20.00 OOe Cl - Of an external volume exceeding 300 cm3 16 AU Free ......... -7/94 15 CA 7 "'" 7/95 14 7/946 0 

7/96 11.5 7/95 5 
7/96 2.5 

~ LDCI3 
(except MY) 

7/94 12 
.... 
~ 

7/95 11 ~ 
7/969 <j 

LLDC Free ~ 
Pac Free ~ 

'0 
85.09 Electro-mechanical domestic appliances, with self-contained i electric motor: 

~ 

'" 8509.40 - Food grinders and mixers; fruit or vegetable juice extractors: ::t: 

'" 
8509.40.19 OOH No. - - Food mixers 12 AU Free ~ 

7/94 11 CA Free ;:... 
7/95 10 LDC 9.5 ~ 
7/968.5 (exce8t CN) '" ;:! 

71 49 ~ 7/95 8 '" 7/96 7 ~ 
LLDC Free 0 Pac Free 

~ .... 
...... 
'0 

~ 

N:> -N:> 
~ 



Number 

85.16 

8516.72.00 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Electric instantaneous or storage water heaters and immersion 
heaters; electric space heatinll apparatus and soil heating 
apparatus; electro-thermic halr-dressing apparatus (for example, 
hair dryers, hair curlers, curling tong heaters) and hand dryers; 
electric smoothing irons; other electro-thermic appliances of a 
kind used for domestic purposes; electric heating resistors, other 
than those of heading No. 85.45: 

- Other electro-thermic appliances: 

OOH No. - - Toasters 

Chapter 87 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 12 
7/9411 
7/95 10 
7/96 7.5 
LDC 13 

(except CN) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Vehicles other than railway or tramway rolling-stock, and parts and accessories thereof 

87.13 

8713.90.00 OOD 

Invalid carriages, whether or not motorised or otherwise 
mechanically propelled: 

No. -Other 14 
7/94 13 
7/95 11 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDC 11 

l'-O ...... 
CJO 
o 

~ .... 
t:::ti 
"tl 
Cl 

~ 
G 
i:"l 

~ c· 
~ 
;:.,. 
~ 
" ;:! 

~ 
'" ~ 
o 
~ .... 
..... 
\Q 

~ 

...... 
<0 
<0 
CJO 

----...... 
~ 
o 



89.03 

8903.10.00 

Ol} 

IIF 
19A 

Chapter 89 

Ships, boats and floating structures 

Yachts and other vessels for pleasure or sports; rowing boats 
and canoes: 

- Inflatable 

No. . Power-driven 
. Other: 

No. . . Dinghies, canoes 
No. . . Other 

7/96 9.5 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

(except TW) 
7/94 10.5 

7/959 
7/96 7.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 7 
7/946 
7/95 5 

7/96 2.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

.... 
<0 
<0 
(.>0 --.... ... 
o 

~ ... 
~ 
>-ti 

l 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~. 

~ 
;:... 
~ 
'" ;:! 

[f 
'" ~ 

~ ... 
..... 
\C 

~ 

t-.O .... 
(.>0 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal 
I Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 94 

Furniture; bedding, mattresses, mattress supports, cushions and similar stuffed furnishings; 
lamps and lighting fittings, not elsewhere specified or included; illuminated signs, illuminated 

name-plates and the like; prefabricated buildings 

94.01 

9401.79.00 

94.03 

9403.30.00 

iOH 

Seats (other than those of heading No. 94.02), whether or not 
convertible into beds, and parts thereof: 

- Other seats, with metal frames: 

No. --Other 

Other furniture and parts thereof: 

- Wooden furniture of a kind used in offices 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

AU Free 
CA 4.5 
7/94 3.5 
7/95 2.5 

7/96 Free 
LDC 13 

(except CN 
and TW) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 4.5 
7/94 3.5 
7/95 2.5 

t-o ..... 
()O 

t-o 

~ 
~ 
~ 

l 
Q 

i 
~ c· 
~ 
~ 
~ 
'" ;:l 

~ 
'" ;:l ... 
o 
~ ... 
..... 
\Cl 

~ 
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<J:) 
<J:) 
()O -...... ..... 
oj:o 
o 



('l 7/96 Free -0 <Q ::s LDC 13 <Q 

'" (exce~t TW) 00 

" -~ 7/ 4 12 -7/95 11 .... 
tc 0 
I 7/969 .... LLDC Free 

Pac Free ~ 01K No. . . Desks 
09E .. Other ~ 

94.05 Laml's and l~hting fittings including searchlights and 
~ 
Cl 

spotli.llhts an parts thereof, not elsewhere specified or included; ~ iUumIDated signs, illuminated name-plates and the like, having 
a permanently fixed lil{ht source, and parts thereof not 

.... 
c;') elsewhere specified or IDcluded: i 9405.20 - Electric table, desk, bedside or floor-standing lamps: !::: 
I':> 

9405.20.11 OOF - - Of ceramic 16 AU Free S-
7/94 15 CA 12 ~ 
7/95 14 7/94 11 .... 

7/96 11.5 7/95 10 ;:l 
7/96 7.5 '" LDC 13 

;:s 

(ex~t TW) !t 
7/ 4 12 '" ;:s 
7/95 11 ... 
7/969 Cl 

LLDC Free ~ Pac Free .., 
- Lighting sets of a kind used for Christmas trees 

.... 
9405.30.00 OOH 18 AU Free 10 

7/94 17 CA 12 ~ 
7/95 15 7/94 11 

7/96 12.5 7/959 
7/966.5 

LDC 14.5 
7/94 13.5 
7/95 12 Nl -7/96 10 00 

LLDC Free 00 

Pac Free 



g 
$ 
tIl 
I .... ... • 

Number 

9405.40 

9405.40.19 

Statistical Key 

Code I 

01B 

09H 
19E 

Unit 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Lamps and lighting fittings including, etc.-continued 

- Other electric lamps and lighting fittings: 

- - Of base metal: 

--- Other 

· Lamps, shadowless, specially designed for use in 
hOSPItal theatres and dentists' surgeries 

· Flameproof lamps and lighting fittings 
· Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

I Preferential 
Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 12 
7/94 11 
7/95 IQ 
7/96 7.5 
LDC 13 

(except TW) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Nl -t.>O 
01>-

~ 
~ 
"ti 
~ 

~ ... 
<:;) 

i 
~ 
~ 
;:... 

~ 
~ 
'" ;:s ... 
o 
~ 
"1 .... 
'0 

~ 

-10 
10 
t.>O --01>-
o 



94.06 

9406.00 

9406.00.01 

95.01 

9501.00.00 

OOA 
Prefabricated buildings: 

-Of wood 

Chapter 95 

14 
7/94 13 
7/9511 
7/96 9.5 

Toys, games and sports requisites; parts and accessories thereof 

Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, 
tricycles, scooters, pedal cars); dolls' carriages 

Ob No.. Wheeled toys 
09D No.. Dolls' carriages 
19A . Parts 

18 
7/94 17 
7/95 15 

7/96 12.5 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDCIO 
7/959 

7/96 7.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 12 
7/94 11 
7/959 

7/96 6.5 
LDC 14.5 

(except TH 
and TW) 
7/94 13.5 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

-<0 
<0 
(JO 

.......... ->I>-
o 

~ 
~ 
'ti 
~ 
!2-
~ 

~ 

i 
~ o· 
~ 
~ 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! .... 
a 
~ 
~ 
...... 

~ 

t-:) -(JO 
t), 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

-

95.03 Other toys; reduced-size ("scale") models and similar 
recreational models, working or not; puzzles of all kinds: 

9503.70.00 - Other toys, put up in sets or outfits 

OIL · . Toy embroidery sets; toy printinl sets, consisting 
predominantly of letters and/or gures; toy toolsets 

09F · . Modelling clay (together with moulds of plastics, tools, etc.) 
19c · . Other 

95.05 Festive, carnival or other entertainment articles, including 
conjuring tricks and novelty jokes: 

9505.10.00 - Articles for Christmas festivities 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

18 AU Free 
7/94 17 CA 12 
7/95 15 7/94 11 

7/96 12.5 7/95 9 
7/96 6.5 

LDC 14.5 
(except CN 
and TW) 
7/94 13.5 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

18 AU Free 
7/94 17 CA 9.5 
7/95 IS 7/94 8.5 

7/96 12.5 7/95 6.5 
7/964 

LDC 14.5 
(except CN 
and TW) 
7/94 13.5 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

"-? -<:>0 
0'> 

~ 
~ 
~ 
Cl 
~ 
~ 
c;J 
~ 
~ 
~ 
o· 
~ 
;:... 
~ 
'" ;:l 

~ 
'" ;;. 
a ... 
~ ... 
...... 
10 

~ 

-Ii:l 
Ii:l 
<:>0 ........ -.... 
0 



9505.90.00 

95.06 

9506.21.00 

02e 
08B 
19H 

OOF 

OOe 

. In aerosol containers: 
No. . . Containing chlorofluorocarbons 
No. . . Other 

. Other 

-Other 

Articles and equipment for general ,Physical exercise, 
gymnastics, athletics, other sports (including table-tennis) or 
outdoor games, not specified or included elsewhere in this 
Chapter, swimming pools and paddling pools: 

- Water-skis, surf-boards, sailboards and other water-sport 
equipment: 

- - Sailboards 

18 
7/94 17 
7/95 15 

7/96 12.5 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

AU Free 
CA 12 
7/94 11 
7/959 

7/96 6.5 
LDC 14.5 
7/94 13.5 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 12 
7/94 11 
7/95 10 
7/96 7.5 
LDC 13 

(except CN) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

..... 
<0 
<0 
(.JO ........ ..... 
>I>­
o 

~ 
~ 
~ c 

~ 
~ 

i c· 
~ 
::... 
;:! 
'" ;:! 

l? 
'" ~ 
Si' 
~ .... 
..... 
I.C 

~ 

N) ..... 
(.JO 

-> 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

-

Articles and equipment for general physical, etc.-continued 

- Balls, other than golf balls and table-tennis balls: 

9506.62.00 - - Inflatable 

Chapter 96 

Miscellaneous manufactured articles 

96.07 Slide fasteners and parts thereof: 

9607.20.00 OOe - Parts 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

16 AU Free 
7/94 15 CA 12 
7/95 14 7/94 11 

7/96 11.5 7/95 10 
7/96 7.5 
LDC 13 

(exce'¥ PK 
and W) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

21 AU Free 
7/94 19 CA 16 
7/95 17 7/94 14 
7/96 14 7/95 12 

Nl -CJO 
co 

~ 
~ 

'" <l 

t 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ ..... c· 
~ 
;:... 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! ..... 
0 a. 
'" ~ .... 
\0 

~ 

-<Cl 
<Cl 
CJO ......... -H>-
o 



96.09 

9609.90 

9609.90.39 OOJ 

96.13 

9613.10.00 OOD 

Pencils (other than pencils of heading No. 96.08), crayons, 
pencil leads, pastels, drawing charcoals, writing or drawing 
chalks and tailors' chalks: 

-Other: 

- - Crayons and pastels: 

No. - - - Other 

No. 

Cigarette lighters and other lighters, whether or not mechanical 
or electrical, and parts thereof other than flints and wicks: 

- Pocket lighters, gas fuelled, non-refillable 

BOB MACFARLANE, 

14 
7/94 13 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

18 
7/94 17 
7/95 15 

7/96 12.5 

Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council. 

7/969 
LDC 17 

(except TW) 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AV Free 
CA 8.5 
7/94 7.5 
7/95 6.5 
7/96 4.5 
LDC 11 

(except TW) 
7/94 10.5 
7/95 9.5 
7/968 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AV Free 
CA 12.5 
7/94 11.5 
7/95 9.5 
7/967 

LDC 14.5 
(except CN) 

7/94 13.5 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

-<.0 
<.0 
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Q 
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~ 
~ 
<l 
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~ 
~ 
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2140 Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1993 1993/140 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 
This order, which comes into force on 1 July 1993, provides for tariff rate changes under 

the product graduation policy relating to less developed countries (LDCs). 
The order raises duty rates on certain Tariff items to the Normal Tariff rate as a result of 

various LDCs having reached the product graduation threshold of a 25 percent share in, and 
$11 7,000 value of trade in, the items involved. 

The order reinstates preferential LDC rates on certain Tariff items by reason of trade in 
those items having fallen below that threshold for 2 consecutive years. 

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. 
Date of notification in Gaulte: 27 May 1993. 
This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce. 


